

No. 23-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDICAL MARIJUANA, INC.; DIXIE HOLDINGS, LLC, AKA
DIXIE ELIXIRS; RED DICE HOLDINGS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

DOUGLAS J. HORN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jeffrey Benjamin
Counsel of Record
THE LINDEN LAW GROUP, P.C.
250 Park Avenue
7th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 655-9536
jbenjamin@nyfraudlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Legal background..... 1

 B. Factual background 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 9

I. This case does not implicate any split..... 9

II. This case is a poor vehicle for considering
petitioners’ proposed antecedent personal
injury bar 17

III. Petitioners’ proposed antecedent personal
injury bar lacks merit 22

 A. The text of Section 1964(c) cannot
support petitioners’ rule 22

 B. Petitioners’ rule defies precedent,
common sense, and civil RICO’s design..... 26

IV. The question presented is unimportant 29

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	20
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Med. Evaluations, P.C.</i> , 2014 WL 2559230 (E.D. Mich. June 6, 2014).....	15
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	26
<i>Blevins v. Aksut</i> , 849 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2017)	11, 12
<i>Com. Cleaning Servs., L.L.C. v. Solin Serv. Sys., Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Diaz v. Gates</i> , 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005)	12, 16, 17, 23
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 958 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Drake v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 638 (6th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Engel v. Buchan</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 846 (N.D. Ill. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 710 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 434 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)	10, 16, 17
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	23
<i>Gotlin v. Lederman</i> , 483 Fed. Appx. 583 (2d Cir. 2012)	14

<i>Grogan v. Platt</i> , 835 F.2d 844 (11th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Grogan v. Platt</i> , No. 86-1224 (S.D. Fla. June 6, 1986)	12
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	2, 28
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	20
<i>Hill v. City of Chicago</i> , 2014 WL 1978407 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2014)	11
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	25, 27
<i>Iron Workers Loc. Union No. 17 Ins. Fund v.</i> <i>Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 771 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	27
<i>Isaak v. Trumbull Sav. & Loan Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)	13, 14, 16
<i>Murphy v. Farmer</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	12
<i>Nat'l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020)	20
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	26
<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 4895856 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 5, 2018)	15
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	19-20

<i>Or. Laborers-Emps. Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Phillip Morris Inc., 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999)</i>	27
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm, 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)</i>	23
<i>SEC v. Cannavest Corp., No. 17-cv-01681 (D. Nev. June 1, 2018)</i>	5
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., 473 U.S. 479 (1985)</i>	2, 3, 26, 27
<i>Simpson v. Sanderson Farms, Inc., 744 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2014)</i>	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Pointe Physical Therapy, LLC, 107 F. Supp. 3d 772 (E.D. Mich. 2015)</i>	15
<i>Taffet v. Southern Co., 967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992)</i>	17
<i>Terminate Control Corp. v. Horowitz, 28 F.3d 1335 (2d Cir. 1994)</i>	16
<i>Triumph Packaging Grp. v. Ward, 877 F. Supp. 2d 629 (N.D. Ill. 2012)</i>	11
<i>Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004)</i>	16
<i>United States v. Llamas, No. 12-cr-315 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2016)</i>	4
<i>United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981)</i>	2, 3
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc., 465 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006)</i>	16

Statutes

Clayton Antitrust Act of 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-212, 38 Stat. 730.....	26, 27
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1971)	8
Organized Crime Control Act, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970)	1
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	25
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”), codified at 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	1-3, 8-10, 12-17, 19-22, 24-32
18 U.S.C. § 1961	25
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1962	2, 22, 23, 24 25
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	1, 2, 8, 9, 12, 16, 17, 22-26, 29
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 418.131.....	13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	9, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....	9, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(3)	21, 22

Legislative Materials

115 Cong. Rec. 5874 (1969) (statement of Sen. McLellan).....	27
---	----

Other Authorities

Administrative Offices of the U.S. Courts, <i>U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Filed, by Nature of Suit</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/bd8pc86p	31
American Bar Association (Antitrust Law), <i>RICO State by State: A Guide to Litigation Under the State Racketeering Statutes</i> (John E. Floyd ed., 2d ed. 2011).....	31
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	23
Court Statistics Project, <i>Civil Statistics: Tort</i> (Oct. 9, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/59j3fh55	30
Dixie Elixirs, <i>Signature Berry Blaze Gummies</i> , https://perma.cc/5AJ6-VQGJ	4
Dixie Holdings, Dixie Brands, Inc., and Subsidiaries, <i>Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position</i> (2018), https://perma.cc/JQ5S- YJ9Y	4
Food and Drug Administration, <i>FDA Regulation and Quality Considerations for Cannabis and Cannabis-Derived Compounds</i> , https://perma.cc/X9X6-G6FV	6

Google Books nGram Viewer, <i>Civil RICO</i> , https://perma.cc/W47N-VW72	32
Henning, Peter, 1 <i>Corporate Criminal Liability</i> (3d ed. 2023)	15
Ingold, John, <i>Colorado Marijuana Mogul Tripp Keber Arrested for Pot Possession in Alabama</i> , Denver Post (June 9, 2013).....	5
Joseph, Gregory P., <i>Civil RICO: A Definitive Guide</i> (5th ed. 2018).....	16, 25
<i>Life in the Drug Trade</i> , Time (Nov. 23, 1981), https://perma.cc/527F-CEFE	3
Malnic, Eric, <i>Drug Entrepreneur Tells His Story from Jail</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 28, 1985), https://perma.cc/F7K5-JRNP	3, 4
Perlowin, Bruce, <i>An Unusual Entrepreneur</i> , https://perma.cc/QN2X-G46L	4
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Miscellaneous Provisions § Medical Monitoring (Am. L. Inst., Tentative Draft No. 2, 2023)	17, 18
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	25
Seeking Alpha, <i>Chronically Criminal: Shielding the Public from Medical Marijuana</i> (Feb. 15, 2013), https://perma.cc/8PU2-7LJK	3
<i>The Sopranos: Bust Out</i> (HBO television broadcast Mar. 19, 2000).....	28

TRAC Reports, <i>Anti-Racketeering Civil Suits Jump in 2018</i> (Oct. 30, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/3akvkcvu	29, 30
United States Attorney’s Office, C.D. Cal., <i>District Population</i> (Oct. 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/YVR3-NQ39	30
United States Attorney’s Office, E.D. Mich., <i>About the District</i> , https://perma.cc/EBH3-SRRB	30
Vardi, Nathan, <i>Inside the Pot Stock Bubble</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Mar. 26, 2014)	3, 4, 5
Weed, Julie, <i>Marijuana Company Prepares to Cross State Lines, as Legally as Possible</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Nov. 9, 2016)	4-5
Wexler, Joan G., <i>Civil RICO Comes of Age: Some Maturation Problems and Proposals for Reform</i> , 35 <i>Rutgers L. Rev.</i> 285 (1982)	31-32
Wright, Charles Alan & Miller, Arthur R., <i>18B Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2023).....	19
